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DECISION


Charles F. Skaggs is subject to discipline for failing to meet the continuing education (“CE”) requirement for his real estate salesperson license.

Procedure


On January 7, 2004, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) filed a complaint.  On May 28, 2004, we held a hearing on the matter.  Assistant Attorney General Jamie J. Lee represented the MREC.  Robin E. Fulton represented Skaggs.  The matter became ready for our decision on August 19, 2004, the date the last brief was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Skaggs holds a real estate salesperson license that is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.

2. Skaggs is a 78-year-old man who lives in Fredericktown, Missouri.  Fredericktown has a population of approximately 4,000 people.

3. Skaggs has a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing.

Attendance at Training Sessions

4. On April 30 and May 1 of 2002, 3D Career Development Company (“3D”) held four 3-hour sessions of CE training in the back room of the Pizza Hut in Fredericktown.  The sessions provided three core hours and nine elective hours of training.  The instructor was Sherry Ann Mariea.  

5. Approximately 45 people attended the sessions.  Because of the size of the room and the need to seat that many people, there was not room for a sign-in table.  Mariea passed around the sign-in sheet.

6. Skaggs attended portions of the training sessions.  He paid cash, but did not get a receipt.  He walked in the back door through the Pizza Hut kitchen.  He arrived late to one session.  Skaggs did not complete 12 CE hours.

7. Dottie Collier, a real estate broker in Fredericktown, had contracted with 3D to provide the training.  Collier, who had known Skaggs for 42 years, saw him at the sessions on both days.

8. John C. Polete, a real estate broker who had known Skaggs for approximately 50 years, saw Skaggs at the first session.

9. Wanda Maze, a real estate salesperson who had known Skaggs for approximately 50 years, saw Skaggs in attendance throughout the sessions.

10. Albert J. Fencl, a real estate broker/salesperson who had known Skaggs for approximately 50 years, saw Skaggs at the last two sessions and spoke to him.

11. Jason Dees, a real estate salesperson who had known Skaggs for 28 years,
 saw Skaggs at all four sessions.  He noticed that Skaggs came in a little late on the second day.

12. Collier, Polete, Maze, Fencl, and Dees were all listed on the sign-in sheet, received certificates for the sessions they attended, and could provide proof of payment.

13. When 3D confirms that it will hold training sessions, Shelly LePage, the Office Manager, sends an application.  Those wanting to take the class are required to fill out an application.  3D prints out the course completion certificates (“certificates”) and prepares a roster (“sign-in sheet”) of all students who applied to take the training.

14. 3D did not have an application from Skaggs in its files.  His name did not appear on the session roster.

15. 3D’s instructors keep attendance using the sign-in sheets.  Students are required to sign in for each session.  Students on the roster sign their initials next to their printed names for each session. 

16. Students who are not on the printed roster because they did not apply in advance may attend the sessions.  “Walk-in” students must fill out an application and write their names as well as initials on the sign-in sheet.

17. If a student pays in cash, the instructor generally writes a receipt at the time or mails or faxes a receipt to the person who arranged the training session.

18. Instructors emphasize the importance of the sign-in sheet at the beginning of the first session.  Instructors count the number of people signed in and the number of people in the room to make sure the numbers match.  This count is taken after every break.

19. Mariea followed the procedures outlined above at the Fredericktown training sessions.

20. Skaggs’ name is not written on the sign-in sheets.  His initials do not appear on any of the sign-in sheets for April 30 and May 1, 2002.
  Skaggs was aware of the sign-in procedure because he had attended 3D training sessions in 2000.  His name and initials appear on the 2000 training sign-in sheet.

21. If a student’s name is not on the sign-in sheet, he or she will not receive credit for the session.  In order to receive a certificate for the session, the person must have initialed the box next to his or her name and under the session number.

22. Because the certificates are prepared in advance, they are passed out at the end of the sessions.  Most people sign up for all sessions, so they do not get their certificates until the end of the last session.  If someone is taking only one session, they would get their certificate at the end of that session.

23. A “walk-in student” could receive a certificate on the second day if the training location was close enough to drive back to the 3D office after the first day of training.  If the location was too far away, the certificate would be faxed.

24. Fredericktown was three hours away from the office, too far to drive back after the first day of training.

25. In April of 2003, Skaggs changed his brokerage company.  He was asked to find his CE certificates for his file.  Skaggs could not find proof of attendance at the 2002 training sessions and called 3D to ask for a copy of his certificate.  3D sent him a copy of his 2000 certificate and a bill for two certificates.

26. In order to receive a replacement certificate, a person calls or mails a request to 3D.

27. 3D did not have a 2002 certificate for Skaggs or any record that he was entitled to one.

Application for Renewal

28. On July 18, 2002, Skaggs signed an application to renew his salesperson license for the period October 1, 2002, to September 30, 2004.  Skaggs checked “yes” in the box next to the following statement:

1.  I have met the appropriate continuing education requirements as outlined in Section 339.040.7 and 4 CSR 250-10.010 of the Missouri Real Estate Commission statutes and regulations.  All courses were approved by the Missouri Real Estate Commission and completed prior to submission of this renewal application and expiration of my license.  I have retained records documenting completion of these hours.  OR I have personally received a permanent waiver or a written waiver from the Missouri Real Estate Commission for this renewal period.  I further certify that upon request, I can and will provide these records to the Missouri Real Estate Commission.  DO NOT SEND CERTIFICATES WITH THIS RENEWAL.  (Refer to enclosure for more details.)

*   *   *

By signature below, I attest that I am the person named on this application for renewal.  I have personally read and answered each of the above questions truthfully.  I have verified all information above to be true and correct and made corrections to any inaccurate/obsolete information.  I have read the instructions and information below and have complied with all requested actions contained within.

[Dated July 18, 2002, and signed Charles Skaggs]

Information and Instructions

1.  Your current license expires September 30, 2002.  This is the application to renew your salesperson license.  You may renew your license upon receipt of this notice if your continuing education requirement has been met.

2.  If you do not complete the twelve hours of continuing education by September 30, 2002 or have not received a waiver from the Missouri Real Estate Commission, you must attend the salesperson pre-license course before you can renew your license.

29. Skaggs had no permanent or written waiver from the MREC relating to this renewal period.

30. Based on Skaggs’ assertion that he had completed his CE hours, the MREC renewed his license.

31. By faxed letter dated May 13, 2003, Skaggs notified the MREC:  “I have not received notification, but I realize I apparently did not do my 12 hours continuing education.”
  Skaggs’ wife had written the letter at his request.  Skaggs wanted to inform the MREC that he could not prove his hours, not that he had not completed them.

32. By letter dated May 19, 2003, the MREC acknowledged Skaggs’ comment that he did not have his CE hours and gave Skaggs 60 days to sit and pass a one-time sitting of the salesperson examination.

33. Skaggs took the examination and failed it.

34. By letter dated July 3, 2003, the MREC allowed Skaggs another opportunity to take the examination.

35. Skaggs took the examination and failed it again.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.  Section 621.045.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Skaggs has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real 

Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The MREC may meet that burden by substantial evidence of probative value or by inferences reasonably drawn from the evidence.  Farnham v. Boone, 431 S.W.2d 154 (Mo. 1968).  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.  Id.


The MREC argues that Skaggs is subject to discipline under § 339.100, which states:


2.  The commission may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by law when the commission believes there is a probability that a licensee has performed or attempted to perform any of the following acts:

*   *   *


(10) Obtaining a certificate or registration of authority, permit or license for himself or anyone else by false or fraudulent representation, fraud or deceit;

*   *   *


(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180;


(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.]

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  Deceit is “1 : the act of practice of deceiving : DECEPTION   2 : an attempt or device to deceive : 

TRICK   3 : the quality of being deceitful[.]”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 298 (10th ed. 1993).  Deception is the act of deceiving.  Id.  False means “intentionally untrue.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 819 (unabr. 1986).

Section 339.100.2(10)


The MREC argues that Skaggs obtained his certificate by false, fraudulent and deceptive means.  Skaggs checked the box “yes” to indicate that he had completed his CE requirements and could provide evidence of such to the MREC.  We are asked to make the finding that Skaggs was not present at the sessions based on the fact that 3D has no records to indicate that he attended and that Skaggs has no physical evidence to prove that he attended.  As our findings show, we believe Skaggs’ testimony and the testimony of his witnesses that he was present at various times during the CE training sessions.


Skaggs offered into evidence the depositions of five people who testified that he attended the 2002 CE training sessions.  The depositions were taken on April 28, 2004, two years after the training sessions.  Only one witness was uncertain, testifying that Skaggs was there to the best of his recollection.
  The other witnesses were able to positively affirm that they had seen Skaggs at various times while the sessions were being held.


Dees testified as follows:

Q:
Do you know whether or not Mr. Charles, Charlie, Skaggs was present?

A:
Yes, he was.

Q:
Was he present all day on both days?

A:
The second day, he came in a little late the second day.

Q:
Do you specifically remember him coming?

A:
He did come in, but it was a little late, yes.

Q:
Okay.  But he did sit for most, if not all, of the two sessions?

A:
Oh, yes, yes.

Q:
The first day also?  He was there for both sessions?

A:
Yes.


Fencl testified as follows:

Q:
Do you know if Charlie Skaggs was present on the day that you attended?

A:
I hope that was him because I spoke to him.  So, I hope it was him.


Collier testified that Skaggs was present and gave a reason why she remembered the fact so clearly:

Q:
Okay.  Do you know if Charles Skaggs attended that program?

A:
Yes, he did.

Q:
Was he there both days?

A:
Yes, he was.

Q:
How do you know that?  Do you know Charlie on sight?

A:
Yes, I know Charlie on sight but there was another guy back there causing a little disturbance, that was sitting by Charlie, and I had to call him down so we could hear what the instructor was saying.

*   *   *

Q:
Okay.  I didn’t ask, but did you attend both days?

A:
Yes, I did.

Q:
Did you see Charlie attend both days?

A:
Yes.

Q:
In all four sessions?

A:
Yes.


The MREC argued that all the witnesses could have been mistaken, confusing the prior session in 2000 that Skaggs clearly attended.  However, no evidence was presented to support this contention.  Four of the five witnesses testified without reservation to a single fact – they saw Skaggs at the 2002 sessions that they attended.  There was little attempt to impeach the credibility of the witnesses.  The MREC offered no positive testimony to support its argument that Skaggs was not present at least a portion of the time.  Mariea understandably could not testify whether or not Skaggs was present during all or part of the sessions.  She did not know him.


We find that Skaggs attended at least portions of the sessions, and this supports his argument that he believed that he had completed his CE requirement when he signed his renewal application.  We find that Skaggs believed that he had completed his CE hours and could get the certificate from 3-D.  Therefore, his statement to the MREC on his renewal application was not false or fraudulent.  Skaggs is not subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(10).

Section 339.100.2(14)


The MREC argues that Skaggs’ failure to obtain his CE hours violates the MREC’s Regulation 4 CSR 250-10.010(1):

Each real estate licensee who holds an active license shall complete during the two (2)-year license period prior to 

renewal, as a condition precedent to license renewal, a minimum of twelve (12) hours of real estate instruction approved for continuing education credit by the Missouri Real Estate Commission.  An active license is any license issued by the commission except those which have been placed on inactive status by a broker or salesperson, pursuant to 4 CSR 250-4.040(3) and 4 CSR 250-4.050(6).  Failure to provide the commission evidence of course completion as set forth shall constitute grounds for not renewing a license.  For purposes of 4 CSR 250-10, an hour is defined as sixty (60) minutes, at least fifty (50) minutes of which shall be devoted to actual classroom instruction and no more than ten (10) minutes of which shall be devoted to a recess.  No credit will be allowed for fractional hours.
(Emphasis added.)  Even though we find that Skaggs was present at various times during the CE sessions, we find that he did not complete the hours as required.  His own witness testified that he appeared late for one session, and the regulation states that no credit will be given for partial hours.  In addition, Mariea testified about the procedures she followed at all the training sessions, including the ones at Fredericktown.  At the beginning of the two-day session, she passed out the sign-in sheet and stressed its importance in receiving credit for the course.  She testified:

Q:
At the time of the courses, how are students made aware that they’re required to initial the sheets to receive credit?

A:
We spend about ten minutes at the beginning of the total 12-hours class, explaining how sign-ins work, and usually I will do that as I’m holding up the sign-in sheets, as I referred to earlier.


And that’s also when we will explain when the sign-ins are required and how they are required, and we also remind people to check their name and license numbers because that information should be appearing on the sign-in procedure, on the sign-in sheets.


Mariea testified that she counts the number of people on the list before the first break and counts the people in the room after the breaks to insure that the numbers are the same.  If there were more names than people, she looked for the missing person.  If there were more people than 

names, she announced this and requested that the person sign the sheet.  The certificates of completion were handed out at the end of the second day.  Those who only signed up for one session were told to request their certificate at the end of that session.  At Fredericktown, the room was small.  Mariea testified that she would have noticed if someone had come in after she passed out the sign-in sheet.


It is difficult to reconcile this specific, detailed procedure of monitoring attendance with Skaggs’ assertion that he attended enough of the four sessions to have completed his CE requirements.  His name did not appear on the sign-up sheets for any of the sessions.  Unlike all of his witnesses, Skaggs could not produce evidence of course completion or provide any physical evidence that he had attended or received credit for the sessions.
  He had attended this course in the past, and thus had been told of the importance of the sign-in sheet and the certificate.


Based on the MREC’s evidence, we infer that although Skaggs attended and was seen at various times during the sessions, he did not complete the required hours.  Skaggs violated the regulation by failing to comply with the CE requirements, and this is cause for discipline under 

§ 339.100.2(14).

Section 339.100.2(15)


The MREC argues that Skaggs is subject to discipline because there are grounds to deny him a license.  The MREC argues that Skaggs does not meet the criteria for licensure found in 

§ 339.040:


1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present . . . satisfactory proof to the commission that they:

*   *   *


(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and


(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

Reputation means “the estimation in which one is generally held : the character commonly imputed to one as distinct from real or inherent character[.]”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1929 (unabr. 1986).


The MREC’s only evidence to support its allegation is Skaggs’ assertion on his renewal application that he had completed his CE hours when he knew that he had not.  We have found that this was a mistake rather than an intentional attempt to provide false or fraudulent information to the MREC.  All of Skaggs’ witnesses testified that he has a good reputation for truth, honesty, integrity and fair dealing in his small community.  We find that while paperwork is an important part of a salesperson’s job, this single incident does not show that Skaggs is unwilling or unable to function as a real estate salesperson.


We find no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

Summary


Skaggs is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(14) for violating a regulation that required him to complete his CE hours.  He is not subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(10) or (15). 


SO ORDERED on November 17, 2004.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�Dees testified that he had known Skaggs his whole life.  (Resp. Ex. E, at 6.)





	�Pt’r Ex. 8.


	�Pt’r Ex. 8.





	�Pt’r Ex. 9.


	�Pt’r Ex. 2.


	�Pt’r Ex. 3.





	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  Although House Bill 985, 92nd General Assembly, Second Regular Session modified § 339.100, we apply the substantive law in effect when Skaggs committed the conduct.  Section 1.170; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo. 1984).


	�Resp. Ex. D, at 10.





	�Resp. Ex. E, at 8.


	�Resp. Ex. C, at 10.  Fencl only attended the last day of training, so he was only able to affirm Skaggs’ presence on that day.





	�Resp. Ex. B, at 10-11.


	�Tr. at 69-70.


	�We agree with Skaggs that he is not subject to discipline for failing to provide proof of CE completion to the MREC because that agency did not request proof.  The MREC merely accepted Skaggs’ admission that he had not completed the required hours.
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